

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

MARLI BROWN and LACEY SMITH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC. and
ASSOCIATION OF FLIGHT ATTENDANTS-CWA AFL-CIO,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for Western the District of Washington,
No. 2:22-cv-00668-BJR · Honorable Barbara Jacobs Rothstein*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN HINDU COALITION, JEWISH
COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, AND ISLAM AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF THE RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

NATALIE C. RHOADS, ESQ.
NATALIE C. RHOADS
LIBERTY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1971 University Boulevard
Lynchburg, Virginia 24515
(434) 582-8641 Telephone
nrhoads@liberty.edu

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DEFINITION OF RELIGION IS INCORRECT UNDER TITLE VII AND WOULD FRUSTRATE THE PURPOSE OF THAT STATUTE, TO PROTECT RELIGIOUS AMERICANS	5
A. The District Court's Definition of Religion is Unduly Narrow as it Excludes Beliefs Not Universally Shared by All Adherents	6
1. The District Court’s Narrow Definition of Religion is not a Reflection of How Courts have Defined Religion.....	7
2. The Courts Have Not Required Religious Beliefs to be Shared by All Adherents In Order to Qualify for Legal Protection.....	9
B. The District Court’s Definition of Religion is Narrow as it Doesn’t Protect Religion that Encompasses Beliefs Common to Multiple Religions	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DEFINITION OF RELIGION WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT PEOPLE FROM ALL FAITH BACKGROUNDS.....	16
A. Excluding Religious Practices and Beliefs That Are Not Unanimously Held by All Adherents to a Single Faith Severely Limits the Freedom of Religion for Members of All Faiths.....	17

1.	Excluding religious practices and beliefs that are not unanimously held by all adherents of a single faith will force courts to weigh-in on doctrinal issues, which will lead to greater discrimination against religious minorities.....	18
2.	Most religious doctrines are subject to internal dispute, meaning most religious practices and beliefs are not protected under the District Court’s definition.....	23
B.	Excluding “Universal Human Precepts” and Beliefs That Are Held by Multiple Religions Allows for Widespread Discrimination Against a Multitude of Different Religious Practices and Beliefs.....	24
1.	Many religious beliefs are held by multiple religions and thus will be excluded from protection under the district court’s interpretation	25
2.	The District Court’s designation of common religious beliefs as “universal human precepts” disregards the faith-driven motivations behind them for religious persons	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashelman v. Wawrzaszek</i> , 111 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Ben Levi v. Brown</i> , 577 U.S. 1169 (2016).....	21, 22
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984)	7, 8, 9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	18
<i>Cooper v. General Dynamics, Convair Aerospace Div., Ft. Worth Operation</i> , 533 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1976)	17, 24
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	18
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	2, 6
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Lodge 751 v. Boeing Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1987)	9, 10
<i>Int’l Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Laviolette v. Daley</i> , 2000 EEOPUB LEXIS 4858, 100 FEOR (LRP) 1311, EEOC (IHS) 01A01748	6, 7
<i>Litzman v. New York City Police Department</i> , No. 12 CIV. 4681 HB, 2013 WL 6049066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013).....	24

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	9
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	25
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	9, 19, 23, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	6, 8, 28
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	7
COURT RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	5, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abu Hamid al-Ghazali, <i>On Legal Theory of Muslim Jurisprudence</i> (2012).....	15
Abu Ishaq Al-Shatibi, <i>2 Reconciliation Of The Fundamentals Of Islamic Law 2</i> (1997).....	13
<i>Al-Qur'an</i> 2:177.....	27
<i>Al-Qur'an</i> 7:33.....	27
Barbara L. Kramer, <i>Reconciling Religious Rights & Responsibilities</i> , 30 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 439 (1999).....	7
Council on American-Islamic Relations, <i>An Employer's Guide To Islamic Religious Practices</i> (2017), https://www.cairma.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/Employer-Handbook-12-page-CAIR-MA.pdf	20, 21

EEOC Compliance Manual § 12-I.A.1	6, 7
EEOC Dec. No. 76-104, 12 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1359 (1976)	6
Eugene Volokh, <i>The EEOC, Religious Accommodation Claims, and Muslims</i> , Wash. Post (June 21, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2016/06/21/the-eeoc-religious-accommodation-claims-and-muslims/	21
<i>Exodus</i> 20:1–17	27
First Amendment.....	18
<i>Hindu Dharma</i> , part 4, chapter 3, https://www.kamakoti.org/hindudharma/part4/chap4.htm	27
<i>Isaiah</i> 1:17.....	27
Izz al-Din ibn Abdus-Salam, <i>Qawa'id Al-Ahkam Fi Masalih al-Anam</i> , Makatbul Kulliyat al-Azhariyya, 5–6 (1991)	15
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), in https://constitutioncenter.org/the-constitution/historic-document-library/detail/james-madison-memorial-and-remonstrance-against-religious-assessments-1785	18
James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law</i> (1790), reprinted in 1 <i>The Collected Works Of James Wilson</i> 470 (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall, eds., 2007).....	13
Moses Maimonides, “ <i>Eight Chapters</i> ”, in <i>Ethical Writings of Maimonides</i> 79–80 (Raymond Weiss & Charles Butterworth eds., 1991).....	14
Moses Maimonides, <i>Mishneh Torah, Kings and Wars</i> 9 (Rabbi Eliyahu ed., 2000).....	14
Rabbi Moshe Heinemann, <i>Electric Shavers</i> , Kashrus Kurrents (Spring 2012), https://www.stark.org/articles/kashrus-kurrents/563/electric-shavers/	23, 24

Religious Landscape Study, Pew Rsch. Center,
<https://www.pewresearch.org/religious-landscape-study/database/#religions> (last visited Sept. 24, 2024)21

Romans 2:15.....27

Romans 2:6–8.....27

The Kaparot Ceremony, Chabad.org,
https://www.chabad.org/library/article_cdo/aid/989585/jewish/Kaparot (Last visited Sept. 25, 2024)23

The Logic of the Mitzvot, Chabad.org, https://www.chabad.org/parshah/article_cdo/aid/2797/jewish/The-Logic-of-the-Mitzvot.htm14
